General Description
The MAX163, MAX164, and MAX167 are comple te
C M O S sampl ing 12-bit analog- to-d ig i ta l converters
(ADCs) that comb ine an on-ch ip t rack-and-ho ld and
vol tage reference a long with high convers ion speed
and low power consumpt ion . A convers ion t ime of
8.33/us inc ludes sett l ing t ime for the t rack-and-ho ld .
An internal bur ied zener reference provides low dri f t

• AD7572/MAX162/MAX172 Plug- In Replacement
• 24 Lead Narrow DIP and SO Packages
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX167ACNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±V, LSB
MAX167BCNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX167CCNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX167ACWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO ±V2 LSB
MAX167BCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX167CCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX167AEWG -40°C to +85°C Wide SO +</? LSB
MAX167BEWG -40°C to +85°C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX167CEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX167CC/D 0°C to +70° C D i c e " ±1 LSB
MAX167AENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP ±V2 LSB
* All devices—24 lead packages
**Consult factory lor dice specifications
Ordering information continued on last page.
Pin Configuration

peak in t h e A D C ' s no ise f loor .
Chip Topography
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX167BENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX167CENG -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX167AMRG -55° C to +125°C CERDIP ±'/2 LSB
MAX167BMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±1 LSB
MAX167CMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±1 LSB
MAX163BCNG 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX163CCNG 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX163BCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163CCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163BEWG -40°C to +85°C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163CEWG -40°C to +85°C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX163CC/D 0°C to +70° C Dice** + 1 LSB
MAX163BENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX163CENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX163BMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MAX163CMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MAX164BCNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX164CCNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX164BCWG 0°C to +70°C Wide SO ±1 LSB
MAX164CCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX164BEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MAX164CEWG -40° C to +85° C Wide SO 4 1 LSB
MAX164CC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice** + 1 LSB
MAX164BENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP +1 LSB
MAX164CENG -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP + 1 LSB
MAX164BMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP + 1 LSB
MAX164CMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP 41 LSB
' Alt devices—24 lead packages
"Consult factory lor dice specifications
14